

Recommendation for Council Action

AUSTIN CITY COUNCIL Regular Meeting: June 14, 2018

Item Number: 032

Police

Approve negotiation and execution of an interlocal agreement with the City of Pflugerville for Pflugerville Police Department Connectivity to the Austin Police Department automated palm and fingerprint identification system.

Lead Department	Austin Police Department.
Fiscal Note	This item has no fiscal impact.
For More Information	Troy Gay, Assistant Chief, Austin Police Department @ (512) 974-5030.

Additional Backup Information:

The Austin Police Department (APD) currently operates an Automated Palm and Fingerprint System (APFIS) for identification processes utilized in booking and for other criminal justice purposes. APD and the Pflugerville Police Department (Pflugerville PD) have determined that it would be mutually advantageous for Pflugerville PD to connect to APD's APFIS in order to enter its fingerprint and palm print records into the APFIS database and to search the database for matches when investigating certain criminal activity. Pflugerville PD will purchase the equipment necessary to connect to the APFIS. There is no cost to the City as a result of entering into this interlocal agreement.